Financial liabilities (current and non-current) OL
Financial liabilities with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) OL
Liabilities due to associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) OL
Other liabilities (current and non-current)

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost OL
 Financial liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss FLPL

AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY (ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN TCHF)

Financial assets measured at amortized cost AC
Financial assets (equity instruments) FVOCI
Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss FVPL
Financial liablities measured at amortized cost OL
Financial liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss FLPL

Financial liabilities of TCHF 202,632 as of December 31, 2011 (previous year: TCHF 251,391) include
only current fi nancial liabilities.

133

Consolidated fi nancial statements

Valuation in the balance sheet
under IFRS 9 (assets)/IAS 39 (liabilities)

Carrying
amount

Dec.31,2011

thereof
not relevant

under IFRS 7
Amortized

cost

Fair value
through

OCI

Fair value
through

profi t or loss
Fair value

Dec.31,2011

140,711 –  140,711 – –  140,711
42,513 –  42,513 – –  42,513

1,946 –  1,946 – –  1,946

1,004 –  1,004 – –  1,004
287 –  – – 287  287

1,313 –  – – 1,313  1,313
11,563 –  – 11,563 –  11,563
90,017 –8,548  81,469 – –  81,469

3,036 –  3,036 – –  3,036

250 –  – – 250  250
2,081 –  – – 2,081  2,081

202,632 –  202,632 – –  202,632
1,575 –  – – 1,575  1,575

27,594 –  27,594 – –  27,594
1,430 –  1,430 – –  1,430

95,044 –19,806  75,238 – –  75,238

3,977 –  – – 3,977  3,977

279,227 –8,548  270,679 – –  270,679
11,563 –  – 11,563 –  11,563

1,850 –  – – 1,850  1,850
326,700 –19,806  306,894 – –  306,894

3,977 –  – – 3,977  3,977

AC: Financial assets at amortized cost
FVOCI: Financial assets at fair value through OCI
FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss
FLPL: Financial liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss
OL: Other liabilities

134

ASSETS (TCHF)

Classifi cation
category IFRS 9

(2009) and IAS 39

Cash and cash equivalents AC
Trade accounts receivable AC
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) AC
Other fi nancial assets (current)

 Financial assets measured at amortized cost (debt capital instruments) AC
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVPL

[…]

Derivative fi nancial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category

LIABILITIES (TCHF)

Financial liabilities (current and non-current) OL
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) OL
Liabilities due to associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) OL
Other liabilities (current and non-current)

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost OL
Financial liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss FLPL

 Other receivables (underlying transactions of hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category

AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY (ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN TCHF)

Financial assets measured at amortized cost AC
Financial assets (equity instruments) FVOCI
Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss FVPL
Financial liablities measured at amortized cost OL
Financial liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss FLPL

135

Consolidated fi nancial statements

Valuation in the balance sheet
under IFRS 9 (assets)/IAS 39 (liabilities)

Carrying
amount

Dec.31,2010

thereof
not relevant

under IFRS 7
Amortized

cost

Fair value
through

OCI

Fair value
through

profi t or loss
Fair value

Dec.31,2010

166,039 –  166,039 – –  166,039
56,036 –  56,036 – –  56,036
11,537 –  11,537 – –  11,537

1,003 –  1,003 – –  1,003
1,517 –  – – 1,517  1,517

16,195 –  – 16,195 –  16,195
54,026 –32,202  21,824 – –  21,824

860 –  860 – –  860

264 –  – – 264  264
14 –  – – 14  14

251,391 –  251,391 – –  251,391
17,536 –  17,536 – –  17,536

2,982 –  2,982 – –  2,982

94,548 –12,405  82,143 – –  82,143
3,213 –  – – 3,213  3,213

14 –  – – 14  14

289,501 –32,202  257,299 – –  257,299
16,195 –  – 16,195 –  16,195

1,781 –  – – 1,781  1,781
366,457 –12,405  354,052 – –  354,052

3,213 –  – – 3,213  3,213

136

Net income from the respective classes of fi nancial instruments is shown in the following table:

from subsequent measurement

(TCHF)
from

interest
Change in
fair value

Foreign
currency

translation
Impair-

ment Others 2011 2010
Loans and receivables (AC) 773  – –5,217 –2,173 –  –6,617 2,639
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (FVOCI) –  –4,632 – – –  –4,632 –6,136
Financial assets at fair value through
profi t or loss (FVPL) –  284 – – –  284 15
Financial liabilities (OL) –5,592  – 13,428 3,563 12  11,411 –617
Financial liabilities at fair value
through profi t or loss (FLPL) –  –956 – – –  –956 560

Expenses for valuation allowances on loans and receivables (AC) also include income from reversals.
The Other item sets out mainly eff ects from the reversal of accruals.

Management of fi nancial risks

The Group is exposed to various fi nancial risks resulting from its operating and fi nancing activities.

[…]

EUR/USD and EUR/CAD (each expressed in Swiss francs) assuming that the underlying exchange
rate of the pairing fl uctuates by 10% in either direction and all other currency parameters remain
the same. The sensitivity analysis does not include translation risks. The following table shows the
eff ects of a change in the exchange rate of 10 % on profi t before taxes. The closing rate was used for
the sensitivity analysis. The euro-franc cap of 1.20 established by the Swiss National Bank was not
included in the sensitivity calculation.

The other price risks in other liabilities as at December 31, 2011 relate to an equity swap transaction
with the shares of Highlight Communications AG. The fl uctuation of +/–10 % of the market value of
the securities are recognized in income with TCHF +/–379 (previous year’s period: TCHF +/–304).

Other price risks in connection with the changes in the fair value of the fi nancial assets at fair
value through other comprehensive income exist mainly in the form of shares held in Constantin
Medien AG. The fl uctuation of +/–10 % of the share price aff ects other comprehensive income by
TCHF +/-1,187 (previous year’s period: TCHF +/- 1,645).

142

Sensitivity analysis 2011

Interest rate risk
(TCHF) –1 % +1 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents –1,407 1,407
Trade accounts receivable – –
Other fi nancial assets (current and non-current) – –

 Other receivables –76 76

Financial liabilities
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) – –
Other liabilities (current and non-current) – –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current) 2,042 –2,042

 Foreign currency forwards – –

Total increase/decrease in profi t before taxes 559 -559

Sensitivity analysis 2010

Interest rate risk
(TCHF) –1 % +1 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents –1,660 1,660
Trade accounts receivable – –
Other fi nancial assets (current and non-current) – –

 Other receivables –77 77

Financial liabilities
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) – –
Other liabilities (current and non-current) – –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current) 2,514 –2,514

 Foreign currency forwards – –

Total increase/decrease in profi t before taxes 777 –777

143

Consolidated fi nancial statements

Exchange rate risk
CHF/EUR EUR/USD EUR/CAD Total Other price risks

 –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %

 –3,557 3,557 –300 366 -1,835 2,243 –5,692 6,166 – –
 –885 885 –630 772 – – –1,515 1,657 – –
 – – – – – – – – –1,213 1,213
 –1,083 1,083 –1,547 1,890 -1,178 1,440 –3,808 4,413 – –

 645 -645 124 -151 – – 769 –796 – –
 1,801 -1,801 1,412 –1,726 21 -26 3,234 –3,553 –379 379
 – – 912 –1,114 3,297 -4,030 4,209 –5,144 – –
 – – –2,646 3,235 – – –2,646 3,235 – –

 –3,079 3,079 -2,675 3,272 305 -373 –5,449 5,978 –1,592 1,592

Exchange rate risk
CHF/EUR EUR/USD EUR/CAD Total Other price risks

 –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %

 –875 875 –2,083 2,545 –403 492 –3,361 3,912  -  -
 –1,020 1,020 –145 177 – – –1,165 1,197  -  -
 – – – – –148 182 –148 182 –1,645 1,645
 –775 775 –1,399 1,709 –1,101 1,344 –3,275 3,828 – –

 722 –722 27 –34 – – 749 –756 – –
 1,751 –1,751 1,098 –1,343 25 –31 2,874 –3,125 –304 304
 3,616 –3,616 662 –809 17 –21 4,295 –4,446 – –
 – – –180 219 – – –180 219 – –

 3,419 –3,419 –2,020 2,464 –1,610 1,966 –211 1,011 –1,949 1,949

144

8. Segment reporting

The following segment information is based on the management approach.

The management of the company has been jointly identifi ed as the chief operating decision maker.
It continues to make decisions on the allocation of resources to the segments and rates their success
on the basis of the fi gures for revenues and segment result. The Group’s management does not rate
the segments on the basis of their assets and liabilities.

Based on the internal management reporting system and the underlying organizational structure
of internal reporting, the Group was classifi ed unchanged into the two operative segments Film and